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I. SUMMARY

This order denies the rehearing applications filed by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E”) and Southern California Edison Company (“Edison”) of interim decision D.01-01-046 (hereinafter, “Interim Decision”), which issued a temporary restraining order (TRO) preventing them from refusing to provide adequate service to all their customers.  This order affirms the Commission’s authority to issue injunctive relief in enforcing its jurisdiction to regulate California public utilities.  We also affirm that California utilities have an ongoing obligation to provide adequate service to their customers, including the obligation to serve all non-direct access, or bundled, customers and may not unilaterally act to reduce or curtail service without formal approval by the Commission.

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

On January 19, 2001, the Commission issued the Interim Decision temporarily restraining PG&E and Edison from refusing to provide adequate service to all of their customers, including refusing to act as scheduling coordinators to serve all their non-direct access customers with the California Independent System Operator (ISO).  Edison and PG&E were also ordered to appear for an evidentiary hearing on January 29, 2001 to show cause why a preliminary injunction should not issue.

The Interim Decision was issued within the context of a continuing power emergency.  The Governor had declared a state of emergency, and emergency hearings had been held in December 2000.  At hearings on financial issues held in December and January, a representative of Edison indicated that Edison would ask to be relieved of its obligation to serve if Edison could not purchase power in excess of the 7 cents per kilowatt-hour available in retail revenues to pay for power.  (Tr. at 755.)  Additional hearings were scheduled for February 2001.  In addition, an independent audit was ordered.

On January 18, 2001, a declaration from Gary Heath, Executive Director of the Electricity Oversight Board, related PG&E’s assertion to Deputy Director Raymond Hart of the California Department of Water Resources (CDWR) that PG&E told him that beginning on January 20th, it would only schedule its own generation, and would not purchase additional needed generation to serve remaining customer load.  Mr. Heath verified this assertion with PG&E Vice President Dan Richard at 2:15 p.m. on January 18.  Mr. Richard confirmed that PG&E would only serve its customers through its own generation, and would not schedule the resources secured by CDWR for PG&E’s remaining load.  Mr. Heath stated that PG&E cannot rely on its own generation to meet its obligations to serve all the customers in its service territory.  If PG&E does not obtain additional generation, the reliability of service to PG&E customers would be seriously jeopardized.  

On January 24, 2001, Edison timely filed a rehearing application alleging that the Interim Decision does not comport with standards previously adopted by the Commission concerning the issuance of a TRO or preliminary injunction, and that no grounds exist for the Commission’s order.  Edison argues further that the interim opinion does not follow the requirements prescribed by Public Utilities Code §2102, and the interim decision is vague and ambiguous regarding what action the injunction requires the companies to continue to do, or to be restrained from doing.  Edison seeks immediate review of the rehearing application, as well as the immediate suspension of the hearings set for January 29, 2001, pending consideration of the rehearing application.

On January 29, 2001, the Commission conducted evidentiary hearings on the TRO to determine if a preliminary injunction should issue.  Briefs were submitted on February 2, 2001.

On February 20, 2001, PG&E timely filed a rehearing application of D.01-01-046 alleging error on the grounds that the Commission committed legal error in issuing the TRO, in issuing the order to show cause (OSC), and in Finding of Fact No. 4, which asserts that the evidence obtained at hearing did not support a finding that PG&E or Edison cannot continue to provide service unless there are substantial rate increases.  With respect to the TRO, PG&E asserts that the facts did not warrant the extraordinary remedy of injunctive relief, the TRO does not address an existing violation, and the TRO’s reference to a general obligation to provide adequate service to all customers is unlawfully vague and ambiguous, and the TRO’s reference to scheduling coordinator responsibilities conflicts with federal law.  Regarding the OSC, PG&E claims error because a preliminary injunction or legal action against PG&E would have the same legal effects as the TRO.  PG&E also asserts that the OSC failed to meet the procedural requirements of the Public Utilities Code and the Commission’s own rules by failing to designate the OSC as an adjudicatory proceeding, or issuing a preliminary scoping memorandum advising PG&E of the scope of the issues to be considered.  

III. DISCUSSION

D.01-01-046 is an interim decision ordering a TRO to maintain the status quo until the Commission could determine whether a preliminary injunction should issue. We affirm the Commission’s authority to issue the TRO and the utilities’ obligation to provide adequate service to their customers, including continuing to act as scheduling coordinators in providing electricity on behalf of their customers.  

A. The Facts Warranted Interim Injunctive Relief. 

PG&E and Edison assert that the Commission committed legal error in issuing the TRO because the facts do not demonstrate the need for a TRO.  We disagree.  Using the standards used in California courts and which we applied in D.98-12-075, the Commission correctly determined that a TRO was necessary in order to avoid irreparable harm to California consumers.
  The events leading up to the TRO did not occur in a vacuum, but were part of a larger and continuing energy emergency. Emergency hearings on financial issues had been held in December and early January 2001.  On January 3, 2001 at the hearings, Edison’s counsel requested in final oral argument for Edison to be relieved of its obligation to service its customers to the extent that it could not purchase power in excess of 7 cents per kilowatt hour.
  On January 17, 2001, Governor Davis declared a state of emergency regarding the state’s power crisis.  It was also announced that the CDWR would purchase power on behalf of PG&E and Edison.  PG&E, under an agency agreement with the ISO and the PX, agreed to be scheduling coordinator under the ISO tariff, and the PX would act as PG&E’s agent to the extent that it performed such duties for PG&E, but “shall have no liability as a principle for PG&E’s scheduling coordinator obligations.” 
  One of PG&E’s obligations was to pay the ISO directly when payment is due and another duty was to pay the PX for services rendered. 

Within this context, the Commission found itself confronted with rapidly unfolding events on January 18, 2001 that could have left California consumers without electrical power.  Swift intervening action by the Commission was required to avoid irreparable injury.  Edison opines that the declarations attached to the Interim Decision do not demonstrate the need for a TRO, declaring that “aside from uncertainty about how to best deal with CDWR’s role in the immediate wake of the Governor’s emergency declaration, SCE remains committed to acting as scheduling coordinator for all of its non-direct access customers.”
  Edison’s professed intentions to act as scheduling coordinator for all of its non-direct access customers notwithstanding, lack of clarity regarding scheduling coordinating responsibilities could have resulted in consumers being denied full and adequate service.  The Commission could not allow that to happen.  For that reason, among others, the Commission specifically sought to prevent the utilities from refusing to act as scheduling coordinators with the ISO to serve all of their non-direct access customers.  

The affidavits supporting the Interim Opinion detailed communications among the parties that reasonably justified the Commission’s treating the situation as an emergency under Rule 81 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.  We do not repeat all of the details of the events that transpired on January 18, 2001, as they are amply set forth in the Interim Opinion and attached affidavits.
  The events of that day raised grave concerns about the utilities’ continuing obligation to serve.  There was uncertainty about the scheduling coordination responsibilities regarding the CDWR’s role as a conduit for serving some of PG&E’s customers, and specifically regarding PG&E’s continuing role as schedule coordinator after January 20, 2001.  Edison’s concurrence with PG&E that it would schedule only its own generation and would not purchase additional needed generation to serve remaining customer load reasonably concerned the Commission since PG&E could not rely on its own generation to meet its obligations to serve all of the customers in its service territory. 
  Customers could be subject to power shortages if this situation was not resolved.  Therefore, the Commission issued the TRO to maintain the status quo to avoid further degradation of electric service and to avoid irreparable harm to the public health and safety.

In sum, it was incumbent upon the Commission to use its broad authority to do whatever was necessary to maintain the status quo and fashion interim relief until such time as a more permanent solution could be considered.  A TRO was the appropriate remedy to accomplish this objective without causing substantial harm to others.  

B. The Commission Has the Authority to Order Injunctive Relief.  

PG&E and Edison question the Commission’s authority to issue a TRO or preliminary injunction under these facts.  PG&E challenges the Interim Opinion on the ground that it does not claim that there was an existing violation, and the Commission does not have the jurisdiction to enjoin a threatened violation.  (PG&E’s Rhg. App., pp.  4-6)  Edison claims that there are no facts or allegations in the declarations that indicate that it or PG&E has failed to provide service, thus supporting PG&E's position. (Edison’s Rhg. App. at 6-7.)  Both are mistaken.  The Commission is obligated to act when “the commission is of the opinion that any public utility is failing or appears to fail to abide by one of its rules.”
  The Commission reasonably concluded from the events that occurred on January 18, 2001 that immediate action was warranted to prevent the utilities from breaching their obligation to provide full and adequate service.

The Commission's authority to provide injunctive relief is firmly rooted in the California Constitution and PU Code, and is recognized in case law.  The Commission is not an ordinary administrative agency, but a constitutional body with broad legislative and judicial powers.  The California Constitution, Article XII, Sections 1-6, grants the Commission plenary power over the regulation of public utilities.  The Commission has broad authority to regulate public utilities, including the power to fix rates, hold hearings, and establish its own rules and procedures. 
  Our reliance in the Interim Decision on PU Code §701 and Consumers’ Lobby is well-founded.  We noted that in Consumers’ Lobby, the California Supreme Court recognized that the Commission has equitable jurisdiction, which permits it to issue injunctions:

"The commission often exercises equitable jurisdiction as an incident to its express duties and authority.  For example, the commission may issue injunctions in aid of jurisdiction specifically conferred upon it.  [Citations omitted.]"

More recently, the California Supreme Court confirmed the Commission’s broad powers to supervise and regulate public utilities, noting that:

“[T]he commission’s powers are not limited to those expressly conferred on it:  the Legislature further authorized the commission to ‘do all things, whether specifically designated in [the Public Utilities Act] or in addition thereto, which are necessary and convenient’ in the exercise of its jurisdiction over public utilities…Accordingly, ‘The commission’s authority has been liberally construed [citation omitted] and includes not only administrative but also legislative and judicial powers [citation omitted]’.”

The issuance of a TRO is a judicial act designed to preserve the status quo and prevent irreparable harm.  The Interim Opinion used it precisely for that purpose.  (D.01-01-046, mimeo at p. 1.)  The Commission’s issuance of a TRO under these facts offended neither constitutional, statutory, nor equitable principles. 
C. The Commission Has the Authority to Enforce Its Own Regulations, Notwithstanding PU Code §2102.

Edison asserts that the Interim Opinion deprived it of due process and is unlawful because the Commission violated §2102 by not initiating an action in superior court. 
  This argument fails to recognize the Commission’s equitable powers and ignores the circumstances that were present on January 18, 2001.  PU Code §2102 does not negate the Commission’s equitable power to issue a TRO or preliminary injunction.  In Consumers’ Lobby, the parties had argued that the Commission did not have authority to award attorney fees because there was no express statutory authorization and recent legislation specifically authorized courts to award attorney fees.  Under these facts, the Commission has express constitutional and statutory authority to regulate public utilities and ensure that they perform their obligation to provide adequate service to all their customers.  The Commission may therefore exercise its equitable jurisdiction as incident to its express duties and authority.

Edison appears to be relying on the literal language from PU Code §2102 that “the commission…shall direct the attorney of the commission to commence an action in superior court.”  The California Supreme Court has stated: 

“[W]e do not hold that every statute which uses the word ‘shall’ is obligatory rather than permissive.  Although statutory language is, of course, a most important guide in determining intent, there are unquestionably instances in which other factors will indicate that apparent obligatory language was not intended to foreclose a governmental entity’s or officer’s exercise of discretion.”

The Commission exercised sound discretion and acted within its judicial authority to immediately protect the status quo and prevent irreparable harm.  Therefore, subsequent action taken by the Commission in this proceeding is valid and legal.   

Notwithstanding the existence of PU Code §2102, the Commission has the discretion to determine whether to use court process or to use its judicial authority to enforce the Commission’s rules and regulations.  While the Commission may avail itself of court process, it is not required to do so in order to enforce its regulations.  The Court so held even though there was a statute authorizing the Commission’s attorney to initiate an action by mandamus or injunction in superior court:

“In brief, the superior court may not require the commission to accept the court’s discretion instead of the commission’s discretion in the enforcement of orders, rules and regulations. [Citation omitted.]” 

The Court noted that the superior court is a court of general jurisdiction and has jurisdiction in special cases and proceedings not otherwise provided for.  Article XII provides for the regulation of public utilities by the Commission; therefore, this agency has primacy over the enforcement of its orders.  

D. Edison's and PG&E’s Allegations of Vagueness and Ambiguity Lack Merit. 

PG&E and Edison claim legal error on the ground that the Interim Opinion is vague and ambiguous in failing to define “full and adequate service” and “obligation to serve.”  Their theory is that because of the alleged ambiguity, it is impossible to know what the TRO requires the utilities to do or refrain from doing. (Standard Oil Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d. 765, 768.)  PU Code § 451, as well as §§ 761, 762, 768, and 770, imposes on public utilities the obligation to provide full and adequate service to all their customers. A primary rule of statutory construction is that words should be given their ordinary meaning unless otherwise clearly indicated or intended.  

As long-time California utilities, PG&E and Edison are charged with having more than a passing familiarity with the PU Code, and the rules by which they have been regulated for some time as California utilities. 

The PU Code and our rules clearly establish the utilities’ obligation to provide full and adequate service to all their customers.  The Commission is obliged, under the Public Utilities Act, to ensure that the people of California receive adequate service at reasonable rates.  Because electricity is essential to the health, safety, and economic well-being of all California consumers, it is necessary that the utilities provide adequate and reliable service at reasonable rates. 
  Accordingly, the Interim Opinion made it clear that the utilities were obligated to continue to serve customers even in the face of bankruptcy.  (D.01-01-046, p. 2; Conclusion of Law No. 2.)

PG&E and Edison evidenced a good grasp of the terms at the evidentiary hearings of January 29 and later in hearings held in February, where both appeared to understand their continuing obligation to provide full and adequate service.
  Edison acknowledged that it has the obligation to directly serve retail customers.  (Edison’s Brief of 2/2/01, p. 23.)  PG&E’s counsel concurred that PG&E has an ongoing obligation to serve in accordance with the PU Code and Commission orders.  (Tr. at 817.)  In hearings held in February, 2001, Edison reaffirmed its obligation to serve, specifically citing the role of scheduling coordinator as the vehicle by which it remains obligated to purchase electricity for its customers.  (Tr. at 1841.)

There appeared to be some confusion regarding where the financial responsibility lies when the utilities act as scheduling coordinators for energy purchased by CDWR pursuant to ABX1, and the ISO procures imbalance energy in the real-time and out-of-market markets on behalf of CDWR.  Edison and PG&E must accept that the utilities’ obligation to serve requires that they have the ultimate financial responsibility to pay the ISO for the scheduling coordinator functions.
  Edison and PG&E have agreed to perform the scheduling coordinator function on behalf of their customers, although they do not believe the Commission should order them to do so.  PG&E’s assertion that the TRO’s reference to scheduling coordinator responsibilities conflicts with federal law is without merit. 

E. Edison Did Not Establish That Any Harm Occurred As Result of the TRO.

For all of Edison’s protestations against the TRO, during the evidentiary hearings Edison did not that establish substantial harm suffered as a result thereof.  And neither did PG&E.  In fact, Edison’s witness Ray initially declined answering the question on the ground that he is an engineer.
  Witness Ray stated that he believes there is a potential harm to ratepayers insofar as it requires Edison to remain the scheduling coordinator, indicating that it may not be the best arrangement.  But when asked if there was any harm that has occurred to Edison’s customers up to this point as a result of the TRO with respect to the scheduling coordinator issue, Mr. Ray replied:  “No, I don’t believe there is.”
  With respect to harm to Edison, when asked if Edison is being required to take any actions as a result of the TRO that it would not otherwise be taking at this time, Mr. Ray stated that it is not clear.
    

F. The Commission Complied with PU Code §1701.1 and Its Procedural  Rules.

Edison asserts that the Commission violated PU Code §1701.1(a) and (b) and its own procedural rules by failing to separately categorize the proceeding on the TRO and properly scope the issues to which Edison should respond.  PG&E further claims that the OSC constitutes legal error because a preliminary injunction would have the same legal defects as the TRO, and the Commission did not meet its procedural requirements in failing to designate the OSC as an adjudicatory proceeding and not issuing a preliminary scoping memorandum.  (PG&E Rhg. App. at 11-14.)  PG&E and Edison are in error.  The TRO was not issued in a new proceeding, but in this very docket, the Rate Stabilization Proceeding, which focuses on the utilities’ financial obligations and specifically their obligation to provide full and adequate service to all customers.

The Commission was justified in issuing the TRO under the circumstances present on January 18, as previously set forth in this rehearing analysis.  The OSC was necessary to give the utilities an opportunity to clarify the declarations attached to D.01-01-046 that supported the TRO, and to define their understanding of their obligation to serve on a going-forward basis.
  

G. The Commission’s Decision Regarding the Merits of its Own Motion Is Not a Due Process Violation.

Edison makes much of the Commission deciding the merits of its own motion, but its claim of a due process violation is unmeritorious.  It is not unusual for an administrative agency to combine conflicting functions.  In fact, a combination of functions is the hallmark of administrative agency structure.  It is not unusual for the Commission to act as “informer, prosecutor, jury and judge in matters coming before it.”
  This principle has withstood judicial scrutiny at the highest level.  The U.S. Supreme Court, in a case involving conflicting functions, held that it does not violate due process for a board to both investigate and adjudicate the same case.
  The Court further stated that in the absence of contrary evidence, state officials are presumed to be competent and fair.  (Chevron USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council (1984) 467 U.S. 837.)  The same presumption of fairness and deference is to be accorded this Commission.

H. PG&E Misconstrued Finding of Fact No. 4 

PG&E objects to the first sentence in Finding of Fact No. 4, which states as follows:  “The evidence obtained at hearing in this proceeding does not support a finding that PG&E or Edison cannot continue to provide service unless there are substantial rate increases.”  (PG&E Rhg. App., pp. 14-15.)   PG&E states that the evidence that it put on the record on December 29, 2000 constitutes a prima facie showing that would support a finding that, without an appropriate rate increase, PG&E faces a real and imminent financial crisis.  PG&E has lifted the sentence out of context and proceeded to project its misunderstanding of the sentence onto Finding of Fact No. 4.  The sentence is narrowly framed and limited to substantial rate increases for ratepayers as the sole means of enabling PG&E or Edison to continue to provide service.  In the evolving energy crisis, the Commission and the Legislature have undertaken a multi-pronged approach to addressing the power shortage, of which rate increases are a part.

IV. CONCLUSION

We have carefully considered all of the arguments presented by PG&E and Edison and are of the opinion that no grounds for rehearing have been demonstrated.  Accordingly, we deny the applications for rehearing. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1.   Edison’s rehearing application of D.01-01-046 is denied.

2.   PG&E’s rehearing application D.01-01-046 is denied.

This order is effective today.

Dated July 12, 2001, at San Francisco, California.

LORETTA M. LYNCH

President

RICHARD A. BILAS

CARL W. WOOD

GEOFFREY F. BROWN

      Commissioners

I will file a written dissent.

/s/
HENRY M. DUQUE

Commissioner

Commissioner Henry M. Duque, dissenting:

I dissent on both procedural and substantive grounds.  I believe it was legal error for the TRO to have even issued.  There was no record evidence of a threat by the utilities to deny their obligations to serve.  Attachment 2, point 2, states that “there is no intent on the part of SCE to ‘abandon’ any of its customers.” Similarly, Attachment 3, point 7, states that “at this time, PG&E and SCE have indicated that they will serve as scheduling coordinators for all their non-direct access customers . . . .”  Had there been evidence of such a threat, I would have supported the issuance of a TRO.

The majority decision, nonetheless, concludes that the irreparable injury standard utilized in California courts is met here.  Yet injunctive relief “cannot issue in a vacuum based on the proponents’ fears about something that may happen in the future.  It must be supported by actual evidence that there is a realistic prospect that the party enjoined intends to engage in the prohibited activity.” Korean Philadelphia Presbyterian Church v. California Presbytery (2000) 77 C.A.4th 1069, 1084.  

In addition, I believe it is legal error for the Commission to have maintained the effectiveness of the TRO for seven months.  The TRO expired long ago by operation of law.  California Code of Civil Procedure section 527, also a standard utilized by California Courts, provides that a TRO expires in 15 days or 20 days, for good cause shown.  There was also no preliminary or permanent injunction ever issued by the Commission.   

For these reasons, the applicants have demonstrated legal error and rehearing should have been granted.

/s/ 
HENRY M. DUQUE

Henry M. Duque

Commissioner

San Francisco, California

July 12, 2001

� Those standards are:  1) the moving party must be reasonably likely to prevail on the merits; 2) such relief must be necessary to avoid irreparable injury; 3) a temporary restraining order must not substantially harm other parties; and 4) such relief must be consistent with the public interest.  (D.98-12-075, mimeo, p. 11.)


� We also note that this was followed up on January 5, 2001 by Edison’s request to be released from its obligation to serve in its application for rehearing of D.01-01-018.   


� Agency Agreement for Scheduling Services Management, Exhibit 26, p. 1.  


� Edison Rhg. App. at 4. 


� See D.01-01-046, pp. 5-7 & Attachments 1-4.


� See the Interim Opinion, Attachment 3, Affidavit of Ziad Alaywan, paragraphs 3, 4 & 6.  Edison acknowledges that it agreed to support PG&E’s proposal, subject to feedback from all parties on the call.   (Edison’s Exhibit 27, ¶5 & 6; Transcript 908-910.)


� Elson v. Public Utilities Commission (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 577, 581-582; emphasis added.    


� Consumers’ Lobby Against Monopolies v. Public Utilities Commission (1979) 25 Cal.3d 891, 905 (“Consumers Lobby”); Wise v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.(1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 287, rehearing denied, review denied.


� D.01-01-046 at 10, citing Consumers' Lobby, supra at 907.  


� San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893, 915.  See Ford v. PG&E (Cal.App. 1st Dist. 1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 696, 700. 


� PU Code §2102 provides in pertinent part that “[w]henever the commission is of the opinion that any public utility is failing or omitting or about to fail or omit, to do anything required of it by law, or by an order, decision, rule, direction, or requirement of the commission,…it shall direct the attorney of the commission to commence an action in the superior court.”  It further provides that the commission shall petition superior court for relief by mandamus or injunction.  (Stats. 1951, Ch. 764) 


� Morris v. County of Marin (1977) 18 Cal.3d 901, 910.  The Court also said that many “mandatory” provisions have only directory effect in that non-compliance does not invalidate subsequent governmental action to which the procedural provision relates. (Morris, supra, at 908, fn. 4.)


� Independent Laundry v. Railroad Comm’n of California (1945) 70 Cal.App.2d 816, 824-825; petition for certiorari in Supreme Court denied.  Accord San Ysidro Irrigation Dist. V. Sup. Ct of San Diego County (1961) 56 Cal.2d 708, 715.  


� See PU Code §330(g), §330(h), and §391(a).


� Edison’s witness Ray appeared to understand the meaning of providing full and adequate service to its retail customers sufficiently to answer the question whether Edison was providing such service on January 17, 2001.  (Tr. at 920-923.)   


� The ISO tariff provides that each scheduling coordinator shall be responsible for paying the ISO’s charges in accordance with the ISO tariff.  This function is critical because the ISO is responsible for procuring energy in the real-time market to the extent necessary to meet the utility load that was not balanced and scheduled in the day-ahead and/or hour-ahead  markets, and to procure energy and capacity necessary to maintain appropriate levels of operating reserves. 


� Transcript at 919.


� Id. at 920.


� Ibid.


� These issues were identified at the evidentiary hearings to determine if a preliminary injunction should issue.


� People v. Western Air Lines, Inc. (1954) 42 Cal.2d 621, 631.  See Pacific Tel & Tel v. PUC (9th Cir. Cal. 1979) 600 F.2d 1309, 1313.


� Withrow v. Larkin (1975) 421 U.S. 35.  The case was brought by a physician accused of unethical conduct, who sued to enjoin a hearing by a medical board, contending that the board’s role as investigator and adjudicator violated due process.
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